by reflecting these relationships through the plans they sponsor within the risk pool.  Plan liability
and asset-related information are used where available, and proportional allocations of individual
plan amounts as of the valuation date are used where not available.

BEACH CITIES HEALTH DISTRICT

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Continued)

- 47 -

(9) Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued)

The following table shows the Plan’s proportionate share of the net pension liability over the
measurement period:

The District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability as of June 30, 2015 and 2016 was
as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan as of the Measurement Date,
calculated using the discount rate of 7.65 percent, as well as what the net pension liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage-point lower (6.65 percent) or 1
percentage-point higher (8.65 percent) than the current rate:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)

Balance at: 6/30/2015 (VD) 10,597,525$   9,044,733   1,552,792

Balance at: 6/30/2016 (MD) 11,294,724   9,081,778   2,212,946

Net Changes during 2015-16 697,199   37,045   660,154

Increase (Decrease)

Miscellaneous

Proportion – June 30, 2015 0.05660%

Proportion – June 30, 2016 0.06370%

Change – Increase (Decrease) 0.00710%

Plan’s net pension liability  $   3,733,567   2,212,946   956,227

Discount Rate - 1%
(6.65%)

Current Discount
Rate (7.65%)

Discount Rate +
1% (8.65%)

BEACH CITIES HEALTH DISTRICT

Notes to the Financial Statements

(Continued)

- 48 -

(9) Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued)

Subsequent Events

In December 2016, the CalPERS board of Administration voted to lower the discount rate from
7.5 percent to 7.0 percent over the next three years.  For public agencies the discount rate
changes approved by the Board for the next three fiscal years ending June 30, 2019, 2020, and
2021 are 7.375%, 7.25%, and 7.00%, respectively.

Amortization of Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Under GASB 68, gains and losses related to changes in total pension liability and fiduciary net